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July 8, 2020

Americans for Public Trust

Attn. Caitlin Sutherland

107 South West Street, Suite 442
Alexandria, VA 22314

Subject: Complaint received May 22, 2020: Americans for Public
Trust v. Cooney, COPP-2020-ETH-011

Caitlin:

I am sending this letter regarding the above-named Ethics complaint. As
previously stated, this Office earlier received an Ethics complaint regarding this
matter- Merwin v Cooney, COPP-2020-ETH-007, was lodged with the COPP on
May 20, 2020.

I am dismissing your complaint, as the allegations have been considered
and addressed by Merwin. Please see the attached Summary Decision reached in
that matter.

Sincerely,

Y

!ik
\ g P

Jeffrey A. Mangan
Commissioner of Political Practices
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SIGNED/NOTARIZED l:l

Complaint Form @17

erson bnn complaint AConﬁ)lamanQ

ype or print i | all informationi on this form except for verification signature . .
Complete Name ¢ Tﬁusf-
Complete Mailing Address O\ Saudn \Wtek QM_ ‘ G‘p..u\-( Uz

_KENONMM A 22 314
Phone Numbers: . Work _7207.- LS - S\1S Home

Person or organization against whom complaint is brought (Respondent):

Complete Name L. (Qulvay W.\LQ C(W\e\j\
Complete Mailing Address 20 30k 200860\

Wlena MT 54y 20 -0B0\
Phone Numbers: Work 4D\ - WY -2\ ) Home

Please complete the second page of this form
and describe in detail the facts of the alledged violation.

Verification by oath or affirmation

Vi%
State ofhfegéﬂég,. County of AR LINgron/

L, CaviMin Sudned\ang . being duly sworn, state that the information in this
Complaint is complete, true, and correct, to the best of my knowledge and belief.

\\\HI ll;“’
\\_) \\ ]-‘_l i )}’) » ['\ ﬂ,‘ 4T\—
24~ 1z

Signature of Complainant

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2.? day of
MAY ,_2828

S~

Notary Pubiic

My Commission Expires: @ ’/3 1/op>]




Ethics
Complaint Form Page 2

Statement of facts:

Describe in detail the alleged violation(s), including pertinent dates, and cite the statute or statutes you
believe have been violated. Please attach copies of documentary evidence to support the facts alleged
in your statement.

If the space provided below is insufficient, you may attach additional pages as necessary.

Pyeose 20 oxatingd -

Complaints must be:
» signed
¢ notarized
s delivered to the Commissioner in person or by mail.




AMERICANS FOR 107 S. West St., Ste 442

P UBLIC Alexandria, VA 22314
AmericansforPublicTrust.
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Jefferey A. Mangan

Commissioner of Political Practices
1209 8th Ave

7.0. Box 202401

Helena, MT 5962

Dear Mr. Mangan,

We respectfully request that the Montana Commissioner of Political Practices mvestigate
Lieutenant Governor Mike Cooney for using his Capitol office to participate in 4 campaign
conference call, in violation of state ethics laws and creating a betrayal of public trust.

L Background

In December of 2015, Governor Steve Bullock selected Mike Cooney to be the next
lieutenant governor, and he won reelection to the position in November of 2016.1

On July 3, 2019, Lieutenant Governor Cooney announced he would run for Governor of
Montana.z

On April 13, 2020, Lieutenant Governor Cooney used his Capitol office to participate in a
campaign conference call with the Democratic Governors Association.s

Additionally, following Lieutenant Governor Cooney’s 2002 run for state senate, the
Commissioner reviewed allegations that he used the government’s computer system for political
purposes when he was Secretaty of State.s A state ethics investigation found:

Mike Cooney and his SOS/campaign staff agree with the Complainants’ contention
that the three campaign-related documents should not have been placed on the
Secretary of State’s computer system. Such poor judgment may i fact be, as the
Complainants contend, a waste of taxpayers’ money.s

The Commissioner, however, ultimately found that this poor judgment and dubious use of
taxpayer tunds did not result in a violation of Section 13-35-226(4) because there was not sufficient
evidence that the documents were in fact used to engage in political activity while on the job. That is
not the case here as Lieutenant Governor Cooney admits to engaging in prohibited political activity.

t Holly Michels, Brellach aucer Mibe ¢Commy e s fiztersant spoema, Missoulian (Drec. 30, 2015); Montna Secretary of State, 2016 Strewvide Gepeel
Eleetion, Canvass

z Duvid McCumber, L Gor 3(Gbe Coonae fo qunavpee tu_for ¢ amgs Fadne sz, Montana Standard Jul. 3, 2019).

5 Mike Dennison, L4 Car Canngy susedd Coapitol afies, dpring compaaignonintad cft, KRTV {May 18, 2020).

+ Bob Anez, Coongy, Faxe sguared off i privey Senate mes, Associated Press (Qct 21, 2012); Bob Anes, Rulings settle complaints from Senate campaign,
Associated Press (Dec. 5, 2003).

5 Montana Commissioner of Political Practices, fu_she \Mistter af the < T 2faint_dugiimss MNides ¢ aazzy, (Dec. 2003).
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Pursuant to Article 8, Section 4 of the Constitution of Montana, a code of ethics governs
public ofticials to prevent conflicts of interest between public duty and private interests.

According to Montana State Law, public officers may not use public time, facilities,
equipment, supplies, personnel, or funds to solicit support for or opposition to any political
committee, the nomination ot election of any person to public office, or the passage of a ballot issue
absent certain circumstances.s

State law also prohibits public ermployees from engaging in certain political activities on the
job, including soliciting support for the election to office.7

The Montana Code of Ethics holds that a public office is a public trust and that elected
officials shall carry out duties for the benefit of the people.s

"The Code also states that a public officer whose conduct depatts from the person’s public
duty is liable to the people of the state and is subject to the penalties for abuse of the public’s trust.

IIL Analysis

Elected officials in Montana have a duty to ensure their office serves the public rather than
their own self-interests, according to the state’s constitution and the Montana Code of Fithics.w As a
result, officials are strictly prohibited from using official time, facilities, or personnel for the
furtherance of any campaign work.ut Although there was no admission of engaging in political
activity in the 2003 Commissioner findings, in this instance, Lieutenant Governor Cooney
acknowledges that he used his Capitol office for a campaign strategy call.1z According to his staff,
the demands on his schedule as Montana’s lieutenant governor, did not enable him time to leave his
office to place the call.1s That statement itself implicates another prohibition that official time cannot
be used for any political purpose.1+ Despite a busy workday doing the job for which he was elected,
the licutenant governor set aside time for a political callas Additionally, there is the potential abuse

of official personnel and supplies for this campaign strategy callas This additional information merits
further scrutiny and investigation by this Office.

In addition to the prohibition on political activities for elected officials, state employees may
also not engage in political activity while on the job.17 As an elected official, Lieutenant Govermor
Cooney was subject to an investigation by this office for a potential violation of this provision when
cerfain campaign documents were discovered on the computers of his employees.is One such

s Mon. Code Ann. § 2-2-121(3)().

* Mon. Code Ann. § 13-35-226(4).

3 Mon. Code Ann. § 2-2-103¢1).

9 Mon. Code Ann. § 2-2-103{2).

10 Montana Constitution - Art. XIT1, Sec. 4; Mon. Code Ann. § 2-2-103(1).
1 Mon. Code Aan. § 2-2121(5)().

2 Denpison, sprs note 3.

wld

wMon, Code Ann. § 2-2-1213)@).

# Dennison, sip7u note 3.

1s Mon. Code Ann. § 2-2-1213}@a).

v Mon. Code Ann. § 13-35-226(4).

16 Montene Commissioner of Political Practices, fu i dladee sithe Capdzint A pinat Mike Cpaugy, (Dec, 2003).
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document was a roster of Secretary of State employees who also served as campaign volunteers with
associated tasks and another document contained preparation for an upcoming candidate forum.e
The presence of both of these documents not only indicate 2 misuse of official resources but also a
misuse of public employee time. In this present situation, as Lieutenant Governor Cooney
incorporated his political aspirations a part of his daily work time, he has also placed his employees
in a similar position.» Given his past history of using official employees as campaign volunteers, he
continues to blur the lines of campaign and official work. By taking a call in the Capitol building,
political activity took place in an official government building. This also creates implications of how
official time is spent, by not only the elected official and candidate but also the staff.

‘The Montana Code of Ethics holds that a public office is a public trust.an Lieutenant
Governor Cooney has been entrusted to carry out his duties on behalf of the electorate, not to
further his political aspirations. As someone who has a history of intertwining official resources with
political campaigns, this is 2 departure from public duty and creates a hability for maintaining public
trust.2 Lieutenant Governor Cooney’s repeated disregard for the safeguards provided for by
Montana law warrant further investigation into an apparent lack of policies and procedures in place
in any of his elected offices to avoid intermingling campaign and official work.

IV. Request for Action

Lieutenant Governor Mike Cooney's campaign has acknowledged the use of the Montana
Capitol and official time for a campaign call strictly prohibited by law. Additionally, the facts
demonstrate that Lieutenant Governor Cooney has a long career in political aspirations and yet is
unable to propetly distinguish these political operations from his duly elected position to public

service. Therefore, we respectfully urge the Montana Commissioner of Political Practices to
mnvestigate this matter and any potential violations of state law.

Sincerely,

W 72

Catthin Sutherland
Executive Director

15 14

0 Dennison, sgm oote 3.

2 Mon. Code Ann. § 2-2-103(1).
= Mon. Code Ann. § 2-2-103(2).




VERIFICATION
The complainants listed below hereby verify that the statements made in the attached

Complaint are, upon their information and belief, true.

Fotr Complainant “ Ameticans for Public Trust”

Caiswt——

Caitlin Sutherland

City of Alexandria
Commonwealth of Virginia

"The foregoing instrument was subsctibed and sworn to before me this 20th day of May 2020 by
Caitlin Sutherland.

’W Ay,

A ]
. 0 [;
Notary Public SN £,

Notary registration number 25:782¢

-----

’f/h/ ~
My commission expires: ___§ n} /2 F/ @21 “apg ALTH OF W
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